31 December 2021
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

23. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Financial risk factors (continued)

Equity price risk
The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk, which arises from the securities held by the Company
as part of its investment portfolio. Management monitors equity securities in the Company’s investment
portfolio, based on expectations. The primary goal of the Company’s investment strategy is to maximise
investment returns. The company’s investments in associates which are not characterised as financial assets
are measured at FVTPL and have therefore been included in this sensitivity analysis as they account for a
material proportion of equity securities held.

The table below summaries the sensitivity of the Company’s net income and comprehensive income to equity
price movements as at December 31. The analysis is based on the assumption of a 5% (2020 – 10%) increase
or a 10% (2020 – 10%) decrease in equity prices, with all other variables remaining constant.

Net effect
on profit
after tax

Effect on Other
Comprehensive

Income

Net effect
on profit
after tax

Effect on Other
Comprehensive

Income
2021 2021 2020 2020

$ $ $ $

5% (2020 – 10%) increase 4,272,526 1,581,274 6,280,830 3,405,569
10% (2020 – 10%) decrease (8,545,052) (3,162,548) (6,280,830) (3,405,569)

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates.

Currency risk arises from other receivables, accounts payable, due to/from related companies and cash and
cash equivalents. The Company manages this risk by ensuring that the net exposure in foreign assets and
liabilities are kept to an acceptable level by monitoring currency positions.

Page 26

Mayberry Jamaican Equities Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

23. Financial Risk Management (Continued)